

P.O. Box 1749 Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 3A5 Canada

Item No. 14.6.2

Request for Council's Consideration	
	ed to Municipal Office by Noon
Date of Council Meeting: July 18, 2017	
Subject: District Capital Funding Kinap Athletic Club	
Motion for Council to Consider:	
That Halifax Regional Council approve a one-time amendment to the District Capital Fund Policy of June 2007 to permit a disbursement of \$5,000 from District 2, District Capital Funds to Kinap Athletic Club, to be used to pay for the roof replacement of the building.	
Reason:	
The Kinap Athletic Club, a not-for-profit group, operates a recreational canoe and kayak club in Porters Lake on land leased to them by HRM since 1988. Kinap and HRM jointly constructed a canoe clubhouse facility in the 1990s but the land lease was never updated to include the new facility. Section 4.2 of the District Capital policy outlines that funds can not be granted to a non-profit for use on real property (land or building) unless the recipient organization is the owner, joint owner or operator with a contract of at least 5 years. HRM intends to maintain the relationship with Kinap and are currently working on updating a new long term lease that will include the building. However, the roof needs replacement now and Kinap has secured provincial grant funding to partially cover the costs.	
District Capital funds are required to complete the cost shared upgrade of the HRM facility.	
Outcome Sought:	
Council approve the once time amendment to the Policy and permit a disbursement of \$5,000 to the Kinap Athletic Club from District 2, Capital District Funds.	
Councillor David Hendsbee	District 2